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2020 Value & Taxes Levied by Taxing Subdivision & by Property Type STATE TOTAL 

Taxable Agland Acres:
State Population: 1,826,341 Irrigated 9,350,477.80
Personal Property Returns 99,530 Dryland 10,005,780.55
Residential & Recreational Records: 709,768 Grassland 25,605,180.22
Commercial, Indust., & Mineral Records: 77,577 Wasteland 731,637.54
Agricultural  Records: 303,308 Other 228,271.42
Total Taxable Real Property Records: 1,090,653 Total Acres 45,921,347.53

2020 2020 Average Taxes
Taxing Subdivision: VALUE TAXES Tax Rate % of Total

A TOWNSHIPS $51,022,678,144 $19,721,932 0.0387 0.43%
B MISCELLANEOUS DISTRICTS 652,228,168,957 175,820,587 0.0270 3.87%
C FIRE DISTRICTS 151,912,916,049 55,148,802 0.0363 1.21%
D EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNITS 260,240,097,492 38,889,187 0.0149 0.86%
E NATURAL RESOURCE DISTRICTS 260,240,097,494 78,394,869 0.0301 1.73%
F COMMUNITY COLLEGE 260,240,097,489 241,477,588 0.0928 5.32%
G COUNTY 260,240,097,486 748,690,781 0.2877 16.48%
H CITY OR VILLAGE 113,120,330,626 481,977,874 0.4261 10.61%
I SCHOOL DISTRICTS * 260,240,097,537 2,701,590,618 1.0381 59.48%

STATE TOTAL COUNTY $260,240,097,486 $4,541,712,238 1.7452 100.00%
* Includes Learning Community and all School Bonds

2020 2020 Average Taxes
Property Type: VALUE TAXES Tax Rate % of Total

A RAILROADS $5,788,529,786 $89,176,927 1.5406 1.96%
B PUBLIC SERVIC ENTITIES 2,928,463,999 49,402,987 1.6870 1.09%
C COMMERCIAL & INDUST. EQUIP. 6,934,467,907 130,784,669 1.8860 2.88%
D AGRIC. MACHINERY & EQUIP. 3,400,825,847 44,171,026 1.2988 0.97%
E AG-OUTBLDG & FARM SITE LAND 3,887,001,311 50,737,843 1.3053 1.12%
F AGRICULTURAL LAND 89,039,572,364 1,149,885,313 1.2914 25.32%
G COMMERCIAL, INDUST., &MINERAL 39,124,279,388 808,492,131 2.0665 17.80%
H RESIDENTIAL ** 109,136,956,883 2,219,061,354 2.0333 48.86%

STATE TOTAL COUNTY $260,240,097,486 $4,541,712,238 1.7452 100.00%

2020 Value
Property Type: VALUE % of Total

A RAILROADS $5,788,529,786 2.22%
B PUBLIC SERVIC ENTITIES 2,928,463,999 1.13%
C COMMERCIAL & INDUST. EQUIP. 6,934,467,907 2.66%
D AGRIC. MACHINERY & EQUIP. 3,400,825,847 1.31%
E AG-OUTBLDG & FARM SITE LAND 3,887,001,311 1.49%
F AGRICULTURAL LAND 89,039,572,364 34.21%
G COMMERCIAL, INDUST., &MINERAL 39,124,279,388 15.03%
H RESIDENTIAL ** 109,136,956,883 41.94%

STATE TOTAL COUNTY $260,240,097,486 100.00%
** Residential includes ag-dwelling & farm home site land.
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2020 Value & Taxes Levied by Taxing Subdivision & by Property Type 27 DODGE COUNTY.
County Seat: Fremont, NE Taxable Agland Acres: 2020 Levels of Value
County Population: 36,691 Irrigated 112,503.95 Residential: 97%
Personal Property Returns 1,711 Dryland 151,106.09 Commercial: 95%
Residential & Recreational Records: 14,637 Grassland 15,958.79 Agricultural: 73%
Commercial, Indust., & Mineral Records: 1,705 Wasteland 16,932.14 Ag Special Value: 0%
Agricultural  Records: 4,318 Other 0.00
Total Taxable Real Property Records: 20,660 Total Acres 296,500.97

2020 2020 Average Taxes
Taxing Subdivision: VALUE TAXES Tax Rate % of Total

A TOWNSHIPS $2,610,790,184 $2,012,096 0.0771 2.57%
B MISCELLANEOUS DISTRICTS 5,067,620,892 642,589 0.0127 0.82%
C FIRE DISTRICTS 2,650,317,199 1,088,951 0.0411 1.39%
D EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNITS 4,766,118,749 714,928 0.0150 0.91%
E NATURAL RESOURCE DISTRICTS 4,766,118,752 1,461,437 0.0307 1.87%
F COMMUNITY COLLEGE 4,766,118,750 4,527,833 0.0950 5.79%
G COUNTY 4,766,118,749 10,919,316 0.2291 13.95%
H CITY OR VILLAGE 2,276,812,887 7,883,239 0.3462 10.07%
I SCHOOL DISTRICTS * 4,766,118,754 49,005,939 1.0282 62.62%

DODGE COUNTY $4,766,118,749 $78,256,327 1.6419 100.00%
* Includes Learning Community and all School Bonds

2020 2020 Average Taxes
Property Type: VALUE TAXES Tax Rate % of Total

A RAILROADS $122,731,795 $1,948,498 1.5876 2.49%
B PUBLIC SERVIC ENTITIES 38,423,933 630,202 1.6401 0.81%
C COMMERCIAL & INDUST. EQUIP. 342,591,959 6,430,262 1.8769 8.22%
D AGRIC. MACHINERY & EQUIP. 45,744,351 579,397 1.2666 0.74%
E AG-OUTBLDG & FARM SITE LAND 54,101,105 686,053 1.2681 0.88%
F AGRICULTURAL LAND 1,626,470,396 21,102,572 1.2974 26.97%
G COMMERCIAL, INDUST., &MINERAL 630,548,905 11,934,604 1.8927 15.25%
H RESIDENTIAL ** 1,905,506,305 34,944,738 1.8339 44.65%

DODGE COUNTY $4,766,118,749 $78,256,327 1.6419 100.00%

2020 Value
Property Type: VALUE % of Total

A RAILROADS $122,731,795 2.58%
B PUBLIC SERVIC ENTITIES 38,423,933 0.81%
C COMMERCIAL & INDUST. EQUIP. 342,591,959 7.19%
D AGRIC. MACHINERY & EQUIP. 45,744,351 0.96%
E AG-OUTBLDG & FARM SITE LAND 54,101,105 1.14%
F AGRICULTURAL LAND 1,626,470,396 34.13%
G COMMERCIAL, INDUST., &MINERAL 630,548,905 13.23%
H RESIDENTIAL ** 1,905,506,305 39.98%

DODGE COUNTY $4,766,118,749 100.00%
** Residential includes ag-dwelling & farm home site land.

A
2.58%

B
0.81%

C
7.19% D

0.96% E
1.14%

F
34.13%

G
13.23%

H
39.98%

Value by Property Type

A
2.57%

B
0.82%

C
1.39% D

0.91% E
1.87%

F
5.79%

G
13.95%

H
10.07%

I
62.62%

Property Taxes Levied by Local Governments

A
2.49%

B
0.81% C

8.22% D
0.74% E

0.88%

F
26.97%

G
15.25%

H
44.65%

Property Taxes by Property Type



Nebraska Department of Revenue, Property Assessment Division 2020 Annual Report Table 19, Page 130

2020 Value & Taxes Levied by Taxing Subdivision & by Property Type 28 DOUGLAS COUNTY.
County Seat: Omaha, NE Taxable Agland Acres: 2020 Levels of Value
County Population: 517,110 Irrigated 10,751.00 Residential: 95%
Personal Property Returns 10,307 Dryland 44,415.00 Commercial: 94%
Residential & Recreational Records: 186,880 Grassland 12,338.00 Agricultural: 73%
Commercial, Indust., & Mineral Records: 12,161 Wasteland 2,798.00 Ag Special Value: 73%
Agricultural  Records: 1,716 Other 1,066.00
Total Taxable Real Property Records: 200,757 Total Acres 71,368.00

2020 2020 Average Taxes
Taxing Subdivision: VALUE TAXES Tax Rate % of Total

A TOWNSHIPS $0 $0   0.00%
B MISCELLANEOUS DISTRICTS 156,256,709,225 84,880,140 0.0543 7.21%
C FIRE DISTRICTS 9,798,898,240 9,539,033 0.0973 0.81%
D EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNITS 50,943,488,085 7,642,010 0.0150 0.65%
E NATURAL RESOURCE DISTRICTS 50,943,488,085 18,589,264 0.0365 1.58%
F COMMUNITY COLLEGE 50,943,488,085 48,396,821 0.0950 4.11%
G COUNTY 50,943,488,085 150,583,897 0.2956 12.80%
H CITY OR VILLAGE 41,592,565,550 200,285,378 0.4815 17.02%
I SCHOOL DISTRICTS * 50,943,488,085 656,549,541 1.2888 55.81%

DOUGLAS COUNTY $50,943,488,085 $1,176,466,083 2.3094 100.00%
* Includes Learning Community and all School Bonds

2020 2020 Average Taxes
Property Type: VALUE TAXES Tax Rate % of Total

A RAILROADS $310,286,285 $6,738,545 2.1717 0.57%
B PUBLIC SERVIC ENTITIES 496,367,765 11,106,770 2.2376 0.94%
C COMMERCIAL & INDUST. EQUIP. 1,750,603,330 39,409,815 2.2512 3.35%
D AGRIC. MACHINERY & EQUIP. 9,554,200 168,210 1.7606 0.01%
E AG-OUTBLDG & FARM SITE LAND 15,787,905 288,900 1.8299 0.02%
F AGRICULTURAL LAND 296,527,625 5,294,934 1.7856 0.45%
G COMMERCIAL, INDUST., &MINERAL 14,535,497,200 331,697,013 2.2820 28.19%
H RESIDENTIAL ** 33,528,863,775 781,761,893 2.3316 66.45%

DOUGLAS COUNTY $50,943,488,085 $1,176,466,083 2.3094 100.00%

2020 Value
Property Type: VALUE % of Total

A RAILROADS $310,286,285 0.61%
B PUBLIC SERVIC ENTITIES 496,367,765 0.97%
C COMMERCIAL & INDUST. EQUIP. 1,750,603,330 3.44%
D AGRIC. MACHINERY & EQUIP. 9,554,200 0.02%
E AG-OUTBLDG & FARM SITE LAND 15,787,905 0.03%
F AGRICULTURAL LAND 296,527,625 0.58%
G COMMERCIAL, INDUST., &MINERAL 14,535,497,200 28.53%
H RESIDENTIAL ** 33,528,863,775 65.82%

DOUGLAS COUNTY $50,943,488,085 100.00%
** Residential includes ag-dwelling & farm home site land.
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2020 Value & Taxes Levied by Taxing Subdivision & by Property Type 77 SARPY COUNTY.
County Seat: Papillion, NE Taxable Agland Acres: 2020 Levels of Value
County Population: 158,840 Irrigated 4,982.50 Residential: 96%
Personal Property Returns 3,293 Dryland 54,983.84 Commercial: 93%
Residential & Recreational Records: 61,650 Grassland 15,786.38 Agricultural: 70%
Commercial, Indust., & Mineral Records: 3,077 Wasteland 3,651.80 Ag Special Value: 70%
Agricultural  Records: 1,923 Other 778.12
Total Taxable Real Property Records: 66,650 Total Acres 80,182.64

2020 2020 Average Taxes
Taxing Subdivision: VALUE TAXES Tax Rate % of Total

A TOWNSHIPS $0 $0   0.00%
B MISCELLANEOUS DISTRICTS 34,325,657,978 41,574,903 0.1211 10.12%
C FIRE DISTRICTS 8,817,598,122 9,807,134 0.1112 2.39%
D EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNITS 18,003,273,132 2,700,496 0.0150 0.66%
E NATURAL RESOURCE DISTRICTS 18,003,273,136 6,569,399 0.0365 1.60%
F COMMUNITY COLLEGE 18,003,273,136 17,103,112 0.0950 4.16%
G COUNTY 18,003,273,136 53,451,669 0.2969 13.02%
H CITY OR VILLAGE 9,301,006,298 51,053,346 0.5489 12.43%
I SCHOOL DISTRICTS * 18,003,273,133 228,382,893 1.2686 55.62%

SARPY COUNTY $18,003,273,136 $410,642,953 2.2809 100.00%
* Includes Learning Community and all School Bonds

2020 2020 Average Taxes
Property Type: VALUE TAXES Tax Rate % of Total

A RAILROADS $32,462,327 $614,262 1.8922 0.15%
B PUBLIC SERVIC ENTITIES 78,962,181 1,623,057 2.0555 0.40%
C COMMERCIAL & INDUST. EQUIP. 453,115,307 9,597,482 2.1181 2.34%
D AGRIC. MACHINERY & EQUIP. 10,483,020 191,100 1.8230 0.05%
E AG-OUTBLDG & FARM SITE LAND 71,759,162 1,240,712 1.7290 0.30%
F AGRICULTURAL LAND 309,575,353 5,378,244 1.7373 1.31%
G COMMERCIAL, INDUST., &MINERAL 4,441,003,462 96,991,246 2.1840 23.62%
H RESIDENTIAL ** 12,605,912,324 295,006,850 2.3402 71.84%

SARPY COUNTY $18,003,273,136 $410,642,953 2.2809 100.00%

2020 Value
Property Type: VALUE % of Total

A RAILROADS $32,462,327 0.18%
B PUBLIC SERVIC ENTITIES 78,962,181 0.44%
C COMMERCIAL & INDUST. EQUIP. 453,115,307 2.52%
D AGRIC. MACHINERY & EQUIP. 10,483,020 0.06%
E AG-OUTBLDG & FARM SITE LAND 71,759,162 0.40%
F AGRICULTURAL LAND 309,575,353 1.72%
G COMMERCIAL, INDUST., &MINERAL 4,441,003,462 24.67%
H RESIDENTIAL ** 12,605,912,324 70.02%

SARPY COUNTY $18,003,273,136 100.00%
** Residential includes ag-dwelling & farm home site land.
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2020 Value & Taxes Levied by Taxing Subdivision & by Property Type 89 WASHINGTON COUNTY.
County Seat: Blair, NE Taxable Agland Acres: 2020 Levels of Value
County Population: 20,234 Irrigated 16,777.75 Residential: 94%
Personal Property Returns 948 Dryland 151,216.13 Commercial: 100%
Residential & Recreational Records: 7,116 Grassland 26,053.63 Agricultural: 72%
Commercial, Indust., & Mineral Records: 755 Wasteland 17,938.36 Ag Special Value: 72%
Agricultural  Records: 4,638 Other 1,604.69
Total Taxable Real Property Records: 12,509 Total Acres 213,590.56

2020 2020 Average Taxes
Taxing Subdivision: VALUE TAXES Tax Rate % of Total

A TOWNSHIPS $2,799,872,475 $674,138 0.0241 1.09%
B MISCELLANEOUS DISTRICTS 14,641,101,795 2,828,303 0.0193 4.56%
C FIRE DISTRICTS 2,756,033,099 1,068,313 0.0388 1.72%
D EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNITS 3,436,449,512 515,469 0.0150 0.83%
E NATURAL RESOURCE DISTRICTS 3,436,449,514 1,253,961 0.0365 2.02%
F COMMUNITY COLLEGE 3,436,449,514 3,264,631 0.0950 5.27%
G COUNTY 3,436,449,514 11,864,836 0.3453 19.14%
H CITY OR VILLAGE 857,177,449 3,519,760 0.4106 5.68%
I SCHOOL DISTRICTS * 3,436,449,513 36,989,383 1.0764 59.68%

WASHINGTON COUNTY $3,436,449,514 $61,978,794 1.8036 100.00%
* Includes Learning Community and all School Bonds

2020 2020 Average Taxes
Property Type: VALUE TAXES Tax Rate % of Total

A RAILROADS $38,966,607 $686,910 1.7628 1.11%
B PUBLIC SERVIC ENTITIES 32,079,140 612,705 1.9100 0.99%
C COMMERCIAL & INDUST. EQUIP. 253,197,083 4,400,759 1.7381 7.10%
D AGRIC. MACHINERY & EQUIP. 30,582,979 509,151 1.6648 0.82%
E AG-OUTBLDG & FARM SITE LAND 77,662,210 1,313,243 1.6910 2.12%
F AGRICULTURAL LAND 882,959,240 14,528,149 1.6454 23.44%
G COMMERCIAL, INDUST., &MINERAL 388,051,655 7,247,052 1.8675 11.69%
H RESIDENTIAL ** 1,732,950,600 32,680,825 1.8858 52.73%

WASHINGTON COUNTY $3,436,449,514 $61,978,794 1.8036 100.00%

2020 Value
Property Type: VALUE % of Total

A RAILROADS $38,966,607 1.13%
B PUBLIC SERVIC ENTITIES 32,079,140 0.93%
C COMMERCIAL & INDUST. EQUIP. 253,197,083 7.37%
D AGRIC. MACHINERY & EQUIP. 30,582,979 0.89%
E AG-OUTBLDG & FARM SITE LAND 77,662,210 2.26%
F AGRICULTURAL LAND 882,959,240 25.69%
G COMMERCIAL, INDUST., &MINERAL 388,051,655 11.29%
H RESIDENTIAL ** 1,732,950,600 50.43%

WASHINGTON COUNTY $3,436,449,514 100.00%
** Residential includes ag-dwelling & farm home site land.
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Table 7  2020 Taxable Value, Property Taxes Levied, and Average Property Tax Rate by County
Property Average Property Average

Total Value Taxes Levied 1 Tax Rate Total Value Taxes Levied 1 Tax Rate
1 ADAMS 3,856,273,818     63,386,524.02$      1.6437% 48 JEFFERSON 1,814,523,119        28,390,531.62$         1.5646%
2 ANTELOPE 2,425,893,938     27,977,902.75        1.1533% 49 JOHNSON 963,994,045           14,190,148.48           1.4720%
3 ARTHUR 229,740,977        2,952,041.76          1.2849% 50 KEARNEY 1,820,602,907        25,239,577.58           1.3863%
4 BANNER 277,944,826        4,210,166.96          1.5147% 51 KEITH 1,892,581,711        25,537,605.32           1.3494%
5 BLAINE 333,148,462        3,321,642.60          0.9970% 52 KEYA PAHA 479,014,845           3,753,727.26             0.7836%
6 BOONE 2,307,747,541     23,100,620.58        1.0010% 53 KIMBALL 700,668,868           12,205,629.57           1.7420%
7 BOX BUTTE 1,456,358,003     24,708,037.84        1.6966% 54 KNOX 2,249,934,216        27,918,152.95           1.2408%
8 BOYD 584,497,744        6,955,656.94          1.1900% 55 LANCASTER 29,360,798,500      576,383,372.14         1.9631%
9 BROWN 831,214,414        11,556,584.22        1.3903% 56 LINCOLN 5,030,463,126        84,672,197.96           1.6832%

10 BUFFALO 6,400,355,352     108,858,340.57      1.7008% 57 LOGAN 325,374,262           4,134,454.66             1.2707%
11 BURT 1,784,390,229     26,300,617.18        1.4739% 58 LOUP 314,915,120           3,399,351.26             1.0794%
12 BUTLER 2,391,475,579     31,200,386.08        1.3046% 59 MADISON 4,252,847,737        71,846,205.76           1.6894%
13 CASS 3,801,412,013     70,206,141.48        1.8468% 60 MCPHERSON 296,202,957           3,243,665.14             1.0951%
14 CEDAR 2,500,511,534     27,869,464.76        1.1146% 61 MERRICK 1,748,805,849        24,100,694.58           1.3781%
15 CHASE 1,368,051,798     16,360,883.46        1.1959% 62 MORRILL 1,102,248,208        18,359,351.30           1.6656%
16 CHERRY 2,121,822,335     23,058,962.38        1.0868% 63 NANCE 1,065,933,380        13,597,880.76           1.2757%
17 CHEYENNE 1,367,994,255     25,277,278.64        1.8478% 64 NEMAHA 1,126,977,818        16,982,943.56           1.5069%
18 CLAY 2,069,839,654     27,377,224.10        1.3227% 65 NUCKOLLS 1,112,172,827        14,648,162.88           1.3171%
19 COLFAX 1,922,217,879     29,333,622.46        1.5260% 66 OTOE 2,389,635,271        41,291,080.75           1.7279%
20 CUMING 2,715,705,727     31,213,636.84        1.1494% 67 PAWNEE 767,180,377           10,215,679.92           1.3316%
21 CUSTER 3,478,266,385     43,371,559.96        1.2469% 68 PERKINS 1,172,793,492        13,258,019.92           1.1305%
22 DAKOTA 1,881,213,724     33,988,995.54        1.8068% 69 PHELPS 2,288,627,460        30,977,946.20           1.3536%
23 DAWES 963,054,205        16,447,760.42        1.7079% 70 PIERCE 1,911,141,351        23,318,678.34           1.2201%
24 DAWSON 3,367,679,894     54,931,412.16        1.6311% 71 PLATTE 5,680,561,884        77,581,228.60           1.3657%
25 DEUEL 407,517,347        6,166,372.78          1.5132% 72 POLK 1,784,183,441        21,731,741.57           1.2180%
26 DIXON 1,391,435,820     19,510,591.52        1.4022% 73 RED WILLOW 1,263,445,048        19,814,197.64           1.5683%
27 DODGE 4,766,118,749     78,256,327.10        1.6419% 74 RICHARDSON 1,373,795,438        20,809,827.82           1.5148%
28 DOUGLAS 50,943,488,085   1,176,466,082.68   2.3094% 75 ROCK 658,972,069           7,615,714.11             1.1557%
29 DUNDY 874,025,701        9,109,601.44          1.0423% 76 SALINE 2,358,058,400        36,052,399.80           1.5289%
30 FILLMORE 2,403,673,572     27,006,111.45        1.1235% 77 SARPY 18,003,273,136      410,642,952.98         2.2809%
31 FRANKLIN 972,874,680        13,513,562.76        1.3890% 78 SAUNDERS 4,122,910,611        66,216,264.94           1.6061%
32 FRONTIER 850,960,452        11,103,765.80        1.3049% 79 SCOTTS BLUFF 3,058,412,928        63,395,124.78           2.0728%
33 FURNAS 946,318,616        14,594,687.46        1.5423% 80 SEWARD 3,152,552,994        44,276,294.98           1.4045%
34 GAGE 3,131,851,169     53,140,748.27        1.6968% 81 SHERIDAN 1,088,836,864        16,523,629.00           1.5175%
35 GARDEN 762,996,720        8,203,745.92          1.0752% 82 SHERMAN 924,012,682           12,075,615.94           1.3069%
36 GARFIELD 440,153,731        6,881,102.14          1.5633% 83 SIOUX 660,464,765           7,181,585.02             1.0874%
37 GOSPER 852,399,274        10,679,839.88        1.2529% 84 STANTON 1,575,634,677        22,611,234.76           1.4351%
38 GRANT 299,648,082        2,911,337.56          0.9716% 85 THAYER 1,863,012,669        18,988,867.12           1.0193%
39 GREELEY 939,332,622        11,632,345.22        1.2384% 86 THOMAS 309,486,955           3,620,073.11             1.1697%
40 HALL 5,666,604,866     110,345,536.78      1.9473% 87 THURSTON 995,345,073           15,587,163.66           1.5660%
41 HAMILTON 2,899,671,599     36,072,709.28        1.2440% 88 VALLEY 904,966,200           14,757,682.57           1.6307%
42 HARLAN 967,345,712        13,199,993.98        1.3646% 89 WASHINGTON 3,436,449,514        61,978,794.34           1.8036%
43 HAYES 467,491,587        5,697,321.74          1.2187% 90 WAYNE 1,941,946,630        27,571,920.68           1.4198%
44 HITCHCOCK 702,491,059        9,760,643.76          1.3894% 91 WEBSTER 962,674,076           14,083,297.34           1.4629%
45 HOLT 3,122,055,316     41,130,466.02        1.3174% 92 WHEELER 588,185,177           5,782,005.06             0.9830%
46 HOOKER 323,963,786        3,125,106.88          0.9646% 93 YORK 3,397,453,264        43,222,174.98           1.2722%
47 HOWARD 1,378,796,714     19,453,925.58        1.4109% STATE TOTALS 260,240,097,486    4,541,712,238.41$    1.7452%

1 Property taxes levied include the portion of taxes reimbursed by the state for homestead exemptions, personal property exemptions and real property tax credit.
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